

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 24-1120 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

– v. –

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Agency, *et al.*,

Respondents,

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Dena Adler
Jason A. Schwartz
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8182
Dena.Adler@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

October 18, 2024

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in Petitioners' and EPA's briefs.
- (2) References to the final agency action under review appear in Petitioners' opening brief, and there are no related cases within the meaning of Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court’s Section 111 Case Law Applies To Both New And Existing Sources.	6
A. Section 111(a) provides the definition of “standard of performance” for Section 111(b) and Section 111(d).	7
B. Congress had good reasons to use the same “standard of performance” definition for new and existing sources.	10
II. EPA’s Determination That 90% Carbon Capture And Sequestration Is Adequately Demonstrated Comfortably Satisfies This Court’s Established Case Law For Section 111.	14
A. This Court reviews EPA’s technical determinations of adequate demonstration and achievability for conformity with reasoned decisionmaking.	15
B. EPA’s 90% carbon capture determination easily surpasses the bar for reasoned decisionmaking given the evidence this Court has previously upheld as sufficient.	18
1. This Court has upheld Section 111 regulation based on noncontinuous performance.	21
2. This Court has upheld Section 111 regulation based on near-attainment of an emissions target when supplemented with other information.	23
3. This Court has upheld Section 111 regulation based on data from other industries.	26

CONCLUSION 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 5, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 16, 26, 27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	5, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Asphalt Pavement Ass’n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16, 28
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 28
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Train</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5, 6, 16, 24, 25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	8, 12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	7, 8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	8, 9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7429(a)(2).....	9

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 111, 84 Stat. 1676..... 10

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 109(b)(1), 91 Stat. 685..... 11

Regulations

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)..... 10

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977) 13

42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977)..... 13

44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979) 13

45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980) 13

61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996) 13

63 Fed. Reg. 49,442 (Sept. 16, 1998)..... 26

70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) 13

81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016)..... 13

89 Fed. Reg. 16,820 (Mar. 8, 2024) 13

89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024) 2, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29

Legislative Authorities

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

Richard L. Revesz & Jack Lienke, *Struggling for Air: Power Plants and the “War on Coal”* (2016) 11

Robert R. Nordhaus & Avi Zevin, *Historical Perspectives on § 111(d) of the Clean Air Act*, 44 Env’t L. Rep. 11095 (2014) 11, 13
